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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

WASHINGTON COUNTY

JIN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )

OF JOSEPH F. JACKSON FOR APPROVAL) ORDER APPROVING
OF A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF ) TRANSFER NO. 3658
WATER FROM AN UNNAMED STREAM AND )

RESERVOIR )

On May 5, 1977, an application was filed in the office of the Water
Resources Director by Joseph F. Jackson for approval of a change in place of
use from an unnamed stream and reservoir, pursuant to the provisibns of ORS
540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 23313, Volume 16, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, in the name of Jackson Brothers, describes a right for the
use of not to exceed 0.63 cubic foot per second from an unnamed stream and reser-
voir for irrigation of 11.0 acres in Lot 7 (NEY% SE%) and 39.3 acres in Lot 2 (NWj
SExYof Section 33, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, W.M., with a date of priority
of April 5, 1949.

Water for the said right is diverted from a point locate 1300 feet South
and 1375 feet West from the East quarter corner of Section 33, being within Lot 2
(NW% SE%) of said Section 33.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to
change the place of use therefrom and, without loss of priority to irrigate in lieu
thereof a certain 8.6 acres in NEY% NEY%, 30.0 acres in NW4 NE%, 10.1 acres in SWk% NEX,
1.0 acre in NE% NW4% and 0.6 acre in SE% NWhs of said Section 33.

Mr. Clayton J. Gardner, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect
-that the proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing
rights.

. No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change
in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the application
should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place
of use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that no time need be fixed for completion as the

change in place of use is completed.




It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore
issued to Jackson Brothers and recorded at page 23313, Volume 16, State Record
of Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and upon proof satisfactory to the
Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to
the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate
of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 3rd day of November, 1977.

.'d)“
James E. Sexson
Director
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- confirmed dates from April 5, 1949

o-qs-—' i

STATE OF OREGON k‘%\ |
COUNTY OF  WASHINGTON \ I

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
503—"?'("' F Jac—kap\ !

“BROTHERS, JOSEPH

.1;5 ?’5 tl‘;SQEertify, That Mo GRARLES
‘of Rmﬁm* Iss , State of Oregon f 7 12 5,_has made proof

|
|
f
to the satisfaction of the STATE .ENGINEER of Oregon, of a _right to the use of the waters of i[
|
|
|

an unnameg stream "and reservoir constructed under. pplication No. R-23694, Permit
0

g Bkl ‘
a fributary of - latin River - - for the purpose of
irrigation 36,15 ccVES

under Permit No. 19431 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby I

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
__aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0% cubic foot per second g s

l

; or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. |
The point of diversion is located in the Lot 2 (NWiSEL), bot=7=(NELSES) | Section 33, ;‘
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, W.M.; |300 feet S. § 13795 fee } |
wWest omthe E Yy Covaer g o2 33, ,’

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second -
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2% acre feet per acre for each {
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and |
storage from reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-1030, ;‘

|
!

and shall

|

|

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. i
~ A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is |
appurtenant, is as follows: !

10 ,2%i~@ acres in Lot 7 ENE§SE§.‘)
. 35wl acres in Lot 2 (NWiSEL)
LSﬁf Section 33
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, W.M.

— ) place  use

091D | 5554&

This certificate is issued to confirm Ahange’in pote= 0f GiwerstOt approved
by order§ of the Water Resources Director entered H=%-97¢ 9-28<F/and
Y .

supersedes Igertificate of water right recorded at page _ 4 2-32)%
Volume [é -+, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to

forfeiture or abandonment.

LEWIS AT S 13Y'f\i_i."§tate Eng'ineer ij
I

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume @

T#3658 T#39572 ‘ \/Eﬁ W
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This is to certify, 7 JOSEPH F. JACKSON

of Route 6, Box 755, Hillsboro ,Stateof OR 97123 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
an unnamed stream and reservoir constructed under Permit R-1030

a tributary of Tualatin River for the purpose of
irrigation of 36.15 acres

under Permit No. 19431 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from

April 5, 1949
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes aforesaid, is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed

0.45 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. The point of
diversion is located in the Lot 2 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 33, T1S, R2W,
WM; 1300 feet South and 1375 feet West from the E 1/4 cornmer Section 33.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubicfoot per second per
acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct

flow and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year, from direct flow and storage from reservoir,

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be orderéd by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is

appurtenant, is as follows: 10.20 acres Lot 7 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4)
25.95 acres Lot 2 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4)

Section 33
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, WM

This certificate is issued to confirm changes in place of use approved by
orders of the Water Resources Director entered November 3, 1977 and

September 25, 1981, and together with certificate entered at page 55549,
Volume 51, State Record of Water Right Certificates, supersedes certificate
23313,

The issuance of this superseding certificate does mot confirm the status of
the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to
forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of use
herein described and is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission with an
effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date.  January 30, 1987

/s/ William H. Young

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 51 ,page 55548

7951D/5B
T-3658, T-4845



.“—'7"

2007

T 1S, R.2W, W.M.

FINAL PRCOF SURVEY

UNDE
R-23 é\gé{{ R-1030
Application No. 23 .89 5 Permit No. 1943
IN NAME OF

JACKSON._ B ROTH E_R.S.,....J.QSE.E.!TL.-.&.._C__H ARLES
Surveyed 4.= 261958, by M..BJ1.SH..

1956 - J

7

wC




7 g Ao, \Tacksows Sonw =~ F Logwd toms sep. 5 TLED
EREGH  fBE. Sl CEMIED F RRER AU AELDGS I AL o

of Frety. Lapy cwons L6mvED Sur § e i IT77.

M - %’ﬂ— St f/ @"fwn/onz._.
P Direcr stor £EF.

Aoraez - ée,w-w&/«/ s2#7 & F5F
s %Mé’a}’ DD Lkz2” e - s

//,/;, : B LT Aenm
Sope’ - 57 Aevem

Fhop © - T Arer
Aé?}:ps; ?ﬁ L& 20 :%:,,o e f T = ity

,4& Vs

&74 SHups

,é‘//rf': W 7‘«'?‘5";3 g0’

Tar DU ft T

P

&~2o- 78



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

STATE OF OREGON: : INTEROFFICE MEMO

Larry Jebousek

Ralph Jackson . . pare:  January 13, 1981
Newt Perry - '
Chris Wheeler %

Jacksen v Gold Tr. 3658, 3972; Apel. 58676

Clarence Kruger and I went to the hearing on this dispute on January 9.
1981 at Hillsboro. Arqument on motions was heard. Our motion to dismiss
the WRD as a party was granted by the Court. '

The matter will proceed to trial between Jackson and Gold to determine the
contractural matters between them, and particularly whether or not Mr. Gold

 will be required to participate or agree to a transfer back to Jackson all

or part of the water right that had been transferred to the"Bogue' property
by Tr. 3658, Clarence adviced the Court that we would accept the Court
decree as evidence of ownership of the water right to effectuate a transfer.

We will accept the Court decree as to ownership of the right to file transfer.

cc: Jim Sexson




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Ay
&S
Contains

Recycled
Materials

31.128.1387

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

Larry Jebousek )
Ralph Jackson DATE: May 23, 1980
Newt Perry

Chris L. Wheeler
Application No. 58676

There is a disagreement between the current owners and contract purchasers
involving the formerly undivided Jackson Bros. property. Because of this
dispute there are a number of issues that would not normally arise.

The issue is further complicated by the lawsuit filed by Joe Jackson's wife,
Marie Jackson v Water Resources Director and Mr. Gold, which seeks to require
a water right to be transferred back. Because this is pending and both

halves of the property is needed to be irrigated this summer, Joe.Jackson
obtained a new permit. That must be canceled if he succeeds in the lawsuit.
Mr. Gold has a pending application that required very little for him to do

in order to complete it so a permit could be issued. We should accept ‘the
same type of proof of ownership (ORS 537.300) if requested by Mr. Gold as

we did for Mr. Joe Jackson. To the extent of any potential overlap, it should
require canceling if the court settlement makes it proper.

That ownership is in dispute and may be further decided in court or subsequent
negotiation, but the easement deed is quite clear and we should accept it at
face value. Depending on what happens to the transfers, either or both proper-
ties might need all or part of the later permit rights to cover their needs.
The different dates of priority would not govern over the one-half split for
stored water. The issue is further complicated because they use a single

pump and system, but that is not our concern.

The watermaster, Clayton Gardner, has been advised that he should not permit
himself to be drawn into the dispute between the parties. Distribution of water
should be limited to that required for other parties or on land for which clearly
no right exists.

This issue was brought to my attention by complaint of Mr. Gold's attorney,
Fred Anderson, by telephone on May 15. Newt Perry was not in and I could not
contact Clayton or any of his field deputies by phone. The office assistant,
Flora Haugen, said that they were out and not available and would not be in
on Friday. She said that one of the deputies had posted the pump that day
because no permit had been issued. I instructed her to be sure Clayton and
his deputies were advised not to arrest or take any further action until they
had contacted Newt or me.

On phone contact Monday morning, Clayton was a little unsure what land was
intended to be irrigated but it appears that it was at least covered by appli-
cation 58676. Under the circumstances I told them the permit would be issued
shortly and to pull the posting, and to stay out of the dispute. He was to
advise Joe Jackson if he complained further that, since it was in litigation,
he was keeping his hands off. If persisted, he should call Newt or me.

SP=T75683-125
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Page 2

Mr. Anderson began the dicussion on both days in an abusive
accusatory approach and attitude. I suspect in part deliberate
to put me on the defensive for his demands. I listened carefully
corrected some blatant errors and advised that our position was
one of complying with the law and water right records as they
stand; that we could not prejudge what the court would do with
the lawsuit, and we would hold action on issues raised therein,
pending its resolution. I told him I would contact the water-
master to-find out the facts and what he had done. If there had
been any errors, we would correct them and, if none, I would
support Clayton.

Because of the indicated question (different treatment of applica-
tion although not technically so) from the files and Newt and
Claytons' office assistants comments, it appeared we would have
been better off not to have posted the pump. Newt was unable to
get Clayton oxr a deputy all day Friday, so. I called Mr. Anderson
about 16:30 with Newt present and speaker phone on.

I told him T had not been able to contact the watermaster, but if
Mr. Gold's crop was in critical need of water and it was part of
the land covered in the pending application or from which the Joe
Jackson transfer had been made off the Jackson property and no
other third parties were shorted of water by the irrigation,

that the department wouldnot prosecute a violation of the posting-
over the week end. I reminded him that this was using stored water
and that in no way was to be construed as any determination of the
rights to the reservoir or any of the joint irrigation works.

He was very nasty charging "shenanigans™ in denying Mr. Gold's
application, while approving Joe Jackson's, as he had later learned
from his client. I politely explained that we had not denied Mr.
Golds and had, in fact, written several letters explaining what
was required to complete it so a permit could be issued. These
included documentary evidence (ORS 537.300) and map discrepancies.
I politely informed him that if he had any questions I would be
glad to answer them, but it wouldn't help either of us to listen
to his false charges of crooked action by the office. I informed
him that ‘his client would get all he was entitled to and equal
treatment to Joe Jackson regardless of Mr. Anderson's actions.

He had also called Clarence Kruger with the same abusive approach.
Clarence called and asked me to call him. I didn't know any of

the facts except some knowledge of the lawsuit when I talked to
Clarence. We mutually agreed the office could not prejudge the
court’'s decision and would simply take no action on questions before
the court. OQutside of the court issues,use of water would be allowed
in accord with rights of record.
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May 15, 1980

Chris %. Wheeler A S
Deputy Directer T
Water Reseources Dept, T O T
Saleuw, Oregon WA ’

Dear Mr, Wheeler:

I want te thank you for your letter of February 29th in
whnich you answered several gquestions for us.

In the last twe Paragraphs you wenticned that vou weuld
advise us if an application was made by Geld de have
this irrigatien right transfered to the acreage that he
bought frow Charles Jackson. We would appreciate it if
You would netify us and to net transfer this until this
matter ie settled.

Sinecerely,

"'\: -

S Narae

Marie & Jomeph

Rt. 2, Bex 228

Hillsbore, Oregoen

97123




VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVERNOR

Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-2983

February 29, 1980

Mrs. Marie Jackson
Route 2, Box 228 L
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

Dear Mrs. Jackson:

1 assure you that I do know the value of a good water right for
irrigation of your farmland. This matter was discussed at some
length with your attorney, Mr. Darr, and I think I understand
your concerns. I would Tike to answer all of your questions,
but some of them will be answered by the court in the lawsuit
you intend to file. :

The percentage of the reservoir you own is one that I would
expect you to have answered by the Tawsuit.

In regard to the second question, I hdve reviewed the material
enclosed with your new application for permit covering use of

water from the reservoir. I am going to discuss it with our
Assistant Attorney General. It appears we may be able to accept

it as interest of half ownership for purposes of issuing the permit.

Question No. 3: -Any payments for others use would not be within
our jurisdiction regardless of who is entitled to use it, but it
would be proper for the court to determine if necessary.

Question No. 4: I would expect the court to decide, as indicated.

Question No. 5: Unless you get a decree to authorize the transfer
back of the irrigation right, the right would remain on the other
property. I would assume that the question of whether you were
entitled to half the water would be decided by the court even-
though the court might determine that right to use would be
covered by your new permit you have requested. This would be in
Tieu of voiding the transfer or providing for it being transferred
back to you.

Question No. 6: When Joseph Jackson signed the application for trans-
fer he alleged that he owned the property and the water rights. The
office has no reasonable way to challenge that allegation. It's been
our policy and practice to accept such allegations on face value.
There is no statutory procedure for a one year transfer with an
automatic transfer back. It is possible that such might be accompli-
shed, but the application did not indicate it in any way that it was
desired. If possible, it would require outside agreements between

the parties that would not be part of the first transfer or approved
by this office until the transfer back was approved.




Mrs. Marie Jackson
February 29, 1980
Page 2

If the permit for your new application is issued, it would authorize
the irrigation by your tenants.

As indicated earlier, I am aware of the value of the water to the
tand; however, this office does receive a Tlarge number of applica-
tions for transfer each year in which the water is being intentionally
transferred over to other ownerships. The reasons are many and
generally include some benefit to the former owner. We try hard to
answer peoples questions to the best of our ability and as we under- .
stand them.

The water right which was transferred to the Boge property will
remain there unless and until it is formally transferred to some
other place of use. The owner seeking to do that would have to
submit an application for transfer similar to the one Mr. Jackson
filed. We could advise you if an anplication for transfer is filed
to afford you an opportunity to have it held pending the court suit.

I would assume that it would be to the best interest of all to not
attempt to transfer until the lawsuit is settled.

Sincerely,

Chris L. Wheeler
Deputy Director

ClLW:eh

cc: Jimmie Darr
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l\lm\ﬂ!‘[&divr“h:
Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer FEB1517380

Szlem, Oregon WATER RESOURCES DEPT!

SAL
Dear Mr. Wheeler: EM, OREGON

I am writing to you since I feel you are the mest knowledgable perseon in

the Water Resources Department for the state of Oregon. I know you feel you
can't help us since you led Jim Darr to believe that our problem was net due
to any fault of the state, but weuld you please try to put our minds somewhat
at ease by answering a few questions? Joe and I are on the edge of a nervous
collapse over this preblem with Gold. Are we unnecessarily worried? Is there
some hope that we can get our irrigation rights back for the water from the
pond which is located on 7 acres of our land. 90% of the water is on our

land and Gold has taken 1003 of the irrigation rights to use on a neighboring
farm which he bought.

Do we own half the water in the pond?
If so, can we be stopped from using our share of the water?

If we are not allowed to irrigate, but do own the water do we then sell our
ghare to Gold or will we be forced to store water on our land for someone elsés
use meanwhile paying taxes on this land ?

Do we legally share irrigation rights as per contract between Joe and Charles
upon dissolution of partnership?

Can Gold legally take 100% irrigation rights and put it on neighboring
property leaving us nene?

How could Joe have made a legal transfer of these irrigation righte by himself
whes—tre-PopertFt—when the properties these rights were on belong to Joe and
myself and Gold and his #wife?

If we don't go to court to fight this what will this leave Joe on his retire-
ment and our sens in the future? Thie transfer to the Boge property was to
have been a one year transfer. The water master in Washington County and Mr .
Gold were aware of this.

Joe rented out our acreage and water rights by contract last summer to a berry
grower for a period of ten years, completely unaware that the water right was
still on the Boge property. After farming in the state of Oregon most of his
life this lese ie very hard to accept.

What a difference one little phone call from the state to us would have made
when Gold first came into your office to take over 100% of the irrigation rights.
Coumon sense would tell you that no man would intentionally give up h1s

rights from a pond on his own property after building the dam himself and
irrigating all these years. We spent 3$500.00 on dem repair this winter te

meet state requirements in erder te contirmue the use of the dam.,

Perhaps Mr. Gardner in Washington County should fill out these transfer forms
himself rather than have his clerks take care of the paper work.since it is so
extremely impertant that it is done right. Jeoe went to the Wash., Co. office

two times to tranafer the rights back to our property and was teld that
everything waes taken care of.



4

Last summer Gold applied the irrigation rights to the Boge property and at
the same time was irrigating his shrubbery on the property purchased from
Charles Jackson without a permit to irrigate. He was irrigating illegally
and used about 85% of the water en 15 acres of shrubbery. There is now
wheat on this land (Boge property) so will still need ne irrigation. Can
he legally switch this back and forth or can these rights be tied up until
this matter is settled?

We will be waiting your reply and will be extremely grateful for any
information you can give us.

Sincerely,

Marie Jackson
Rt. 2, Bex 228
Hillsboro, Oregon

97125



MEMORANDUM

TO: Larry Jebousek Date: 7 February, 1980
FROM: Sam Allison

SUBJECT: File No. T-3658-,

On Wednesday, February 6, 1980, Joseph F. Jackson and his attorney,
Jim W. Darr, came in to request information of this water right and transfer.

According to Mr. Jackson, he applied for a transfer on May 5, 1977, at
the request of a Mr. Gold, so that Mr. Gold could irrigate nearby property (be-
longing to a Mrs. Boge or Bogue) for a year while Jackson's property was in
wheat.

On June 13, 1978, Mr. Jackson applied for a transfer to move the water
back (T-3972). The application was sent back for more information. He saw the
"received" stamp and, without reading the letter, assumed the transfer was approved
and filed the application away. After receiving no replies to our inquires, we
closed file No. T-3972.

Recently, he saw that Mr. Gold was irrigating land with no water right
and sent Mr. Gold a letter so stating. This led to his finding out that the water
right was still on Mrs. Boge's property. He asked Mr. Gold to transfer the water
back, Mr. Gold refused. Mr. Jackson did not contact Mrs. Boge.

Subsequently, Mr. Gold entered into a contract to buy the Boge property.

The original certificate, No. 23313, includes property belonging, at the
time of transfer No. 3658, to Mr. Jackson and his brother Charles, separately.
Joe Jackson included the part of the right appurtenant to Charles's property in
T-3658.

Mr. Darr's question was: Did Joe's transfer of Charlie's water right
invalidate just Charlie's part, or the whole transfer?

I deferred the question to Clarence Kruger, since Mr. Darr said they
were also going to see Mr. Kruger.

We discussed in general terms possible courses of action for Mr.
Jackson. He then filed an application for permit (just in case), and they left
for Kruger's office.

1cj



COVIRNOR

Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE  378-3066

August 21, 1879

Mr. Joseph F. Jackson
Route 2, Box 228
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

RE: Filg No. T-3658

Dear Mr. Jackson:

On May 5, 1977, water right transfer application No. 3658 in the
name of Joseph F. Jackson was filed for approval of a change in place of
use of water from an unnamed stream and reservoir for irrigation of a
certain 50.2 acres of land described by the certificate recorded at page
23313, Volume 16, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name
of "Jackson Brothers, Joseph & Charles'.

The application was approved by an oxrder of the Water Resources
Director dated November 3, 1977.

.Recently, Mr. Gene Gold was in this office and stated that he had
purchased a portion of the lands to which the subject water right was ap-
purtenant, prior to the date the application for change in place of use was
filed; and that the application and order should not have included that
portion of the right appurtenant to his land.

The Government Land Office plats, our plane table survey of the water
right, and the distances contained in the Memorandum of Contract between you
and the Golds are not in agreement; therefore, we are not able to determine
exactly how much of the water right was appurtenant to the Gold's land.

If a portion of the water right should not have been included in the
change in place of use because of the sale of a portion of the property, the
order of the Water Resources Director could be modified on the basis of an
agreement between you and the Golds.

Sincerely,

James W..Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:1cj

cc:  Gene Gold
Route 2, Box 229
Hillsboro, QR $7123
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GOVERNOR

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK

e 555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

P g

June 14, 1978

Joseph F. Jackson
Route 2, Box 228
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

RE: Files No. T-3972, T-3658

Dear Mr. Jackson:

Your water right transfer application for approval of a change in
place of use of water from an unnamed stream and reservoir, together with
supporting data and- fees in the amount of $35, was received on June 13,
1978. Our receipt No. 3822 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the watermaster for his usual
report regarding the proposed change.

Your application must be supported by an affidavit agreeing to the
proposed change in place of use signed by the owner of the property before
a Notary Public.

It will also be necessary for you to complete items 11 and 12 on the
second page. If there are any encumbrances, we will need statements from
the holders of the encumbrances advising that they are in agreement with
the proposed change in place of use.

Will you also state, in the remarks section of the application, the use

already made of water, if any, for irrigation purposes this irrigation
season.

I am returning your transfer application No. 3972 for completion.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:1cj
cc: Clayton Gardner, Watermaster _
P.S. Clayton: will you please include in your report your knowledge of

any use of water under the subject water right this season.
WJO






STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:  TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE: T 3 19 77

FROM: Clayton Gardner, Watermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 3658
IN THE'NAME OF Joseph F. Jackson

In my opinion the propocsed change in SO -*--;T
may be made without injury weuldresult in injury® to existing water rights.

Headgate notices kawve have not - been issued for diversions from the source

which serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?

(yes or né)

Irn my opinion the order approving the subject transfer application should include
the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices
in the diversion works: i o

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion...

ké {(2) When in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary...

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other

> rights because







MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 9th day of February 1877,
between CHARLES L. JACKSON and VELVA L. JACKSON, husband and wife,
hereinafter called the first party, and LESLIE C. GOLD and FLORIS
C. GOLD, husband and wife, herveinafter called the secohd party,

WITNESSETH:

That under the terms and conditions set forth in that
certain contract for the sale of real property and personal property
bearing date of February 9, 1977, from the first party to the
second party, all of which terms and conditions are hereby made a
part hereof as fully and completely as if set out herein in full,
first party has agreed to sell, and second party has agreed to pur-
chase the real property and personal property, hereinafter set
forth, situate in Washington County, Oregon, to-wit:

A portion of that certain tract of land in the NE guarter and the
SE quarter of Sec. 33, T1S, R2W, Will. Mer., Washington County,
Oregon, conveyed toO Joseph Jackson et al, by deed recorded in Eook
510, Page 546, wWashington County, Oregon, Deed Records, said por-

tion being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron rod on the SE line of the P. Harris DLC No. 53,
which bears S 38° 36' 00" W 1279.71 feet from an iron pipe at the IE
corner of said Harris DLC, said point of beginning being also the SW
corner of the A. Landess DLC No. sy, and running thence S 898° 137 007
£ 855.11 feet, along the S line of said A. Landess DLC, to an iron
pipe at the HW corner of the J. Griffith DLC; thence S 0g° 23' 20"

W 1290.84 feet, along the E line of that certain tract of land con-
veyed to Joseph Jackson et al, by deed vecorded in Beok 515, Page 546,
said Deed Records, to a point; thence g 59° 10" W 192.9% feet to 2
point; thence S gso 29! 30" W 325.90 feet to a point; thence S 89°
23t 30" W 1224.05 feet To an iron rod; thence N gge 23! 20" E 953.21
feet to an iron rod; thence W 08° 37' 20" E 115.10 feet to an iron
rod on the SE line of the P. Harris DLC No. 53; thence N 39° 36!

00" E 864.12 feet, along the SE line of said P. Harris DLC to the

place of beginning.

SUSJECT TO:

(1) Rights of the public in and to that portion of the above property
lying within the 1imits of Tile Flat Road.

(2) Easement created Dby instrument, including the terms and provi-
cions thereof, dated Hay 21, 1974; recorded May 21, 197%, in Bock
376, Page 184, for roadway over northwesterly corner of said prop-

erty.

ALSC, sellers’ undivided one-half interest in the well and reser-
voir which is owned jointly by the sellers, and his brother, Joseph

Sl




Jackson, and which is located on the Joseph Jackson property as set
forth in instrument recorded in Book 977, Page 883, deed records.

TOGETHER with the following personal property:
(a) Refrigerator and range in main house.
(b) Carpets, drapes, glass fireplace sereen and gas
heater in older house.
(¢) One-half interest in scale.
{d) One-half interest in pump and irrigation and equipment.
{e) Gasoline pump and 1300 gallon buried tank,
to which personal preperty a Bill of Sale is being given.
The true and actual consideration for the contract for the
gale of real property and personal property dated 1877,
is the sum of One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00),

and interest payable at the rate of seven percent (7%) per annum from

Marenh 1, 1877.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first party and the second party

have hereunto set their hands and seals, all in duplicate, on the

Vﬁw'/éi / é;&/tcﬂ-—d?/*—-—’ (SEAL)

“ 0?4,&/% =7 g/a/a ot a2 (SEAL)

rirst Party o

“7”/ & /@f// (SEAL)

Q;Z’/W z(-/ (SEAL)

Second Party

day and year first above written.

STATE OF OREGON 3
) ss
County of Washington )
s P
On this ?fz day of QE{L. 1977, personally appeared the

within named CHARLES T. JACKSON and VELVA L. JACKSON, and acknow-

ledged the foregoing instrument to be their veoluntary act and deed.

BEFORE ME: W ezl “oi(;e
Notary Public for QOregon
My comm. expires: <Re F /577
TS

STATE OF OREGON )
38
COunty of Washington )
On this %%  day of oo ) 1977, personally appeared the

-




within named LESLIE C. GOLD, and acknowledged the foregoing instru-

ment to be his voluntary act and deed.

I P

Notary Public for Uregon

My comm. expires: /Jtaw. ¥ /7%

~

STATE OF [@urtop )
} ss

County of 7 sed . )
On this 2r6{ day of Tt 1877, personally appeared

the within named FLORIS ¢. GOLD, and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be her voluntary act and deed.

BEFORE ME: M 4277 z@t

Notary rPublic for

My comm. expires: fig— 7 /579

o R o vyt 47T
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g T#3658
REGEIVED
MAY - 51977

WATER RESOURCE'ZNDEPT
sALEM, ORECON ;o lication for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

1, Jﬂf'ﬁ:j}k ......... F il ] kéa’ffu ......................................................................................................................

(Name of applicant)

e R 0 O R e e T N

(Mailing address) (City)

7 - |77 = 3 —
State of cTﬁ”jﬂ"f’k .............. ; q7123 ; L28-1657 . do hereby make application for change
7l N (Zip Code) (Phone number)
B
(In point of giversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water) B
1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ...... }[f’s ......... e i i N RN A R L S

(If not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? NO If so, give title of proceedings

(Yes or No)
...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate ...l
,Zgéq’,. 3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ... y EliSlosy, sosric abe: If so, give number
M ] (Yes or No)

s j par LS 8 e ]
A" of permit J943/ ............... Number of certificate ‘2,,“;1,: .........

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

Unn Sirezam. .'15-‘
4. The source of water is ....... L L R LA L S NG A OO B .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? AP‘!"‘L{ ..... S L
6. The authorized point of diversion is located 1390 ft. (Nbors) and f37‘5‘ ft. (Elt/wj from the E'i/?
corner of . 2€C. 2 3 being within the Ml SE. 14 of Section . 3. 2.... Tp'(g\};[}ié;;g')R‘(ﬁ’:?g }'{;/w )W. M,
in the county of V'/affziwﬂj:&’:z ............ GLE ST B i hn e T VI S e S 0 S S

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .............. 313 2. Ee sy s e s 1 e from the ............
(N. or 8.) (E. or W.)
corner el TR T T being within the _....... T Y4 of Section ..o 4 ) e R W. M,
(No. N. or 8.) (No. E. or W.)
msthefcountyof o TR TN T The name of the ditch to be used IS e
Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP*33064-690

10412



8. The use to which the water is applied is

(Irrigatibn, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, ete.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

6.23cds Ay
Range
Township E or W. of )
North ¢r South Willamette Meridian Section T.ist 14-1% of Section Number Acres To Be Irrizated
/S 2 W 2 3 WElSE /s (L7) /)
|5 2w 33 Ny sEly (L2) 272
ot

(i more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ... %f’S .............................................................

(I not owner, explain your interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? . N
{¥es or No)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 if application is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, ete.? ... Y25 .
(Answeér Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied IS .. .o e

Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, ete.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range

| 5 2w | 33 Vel  NE Vs e
L5 AW 33 N Ju NE Yy | 30
/5 26/ | 33 SW Yy NE Yy jot
LS 2u/ | 33 SE Ve Nwlhy | 0%
IS 2w 33 NE Y4 Nw /% /]

(If more space required. attach separate sheet)




IATION Fu”“'ESH’D a*r

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

| Jagf’fl ......... F. dgw[{/ﬁm ............................................................................. , the applicant herem being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregomg apphcatlon for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand_this . / ...... day of &

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... AAY O e s 19

[Notarial Seal]




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF  VASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

——

1 4 j_f-::\“ f’;.?e"'% o ae Hrenn
mhlg 1‘5 fo @Ett[f?, That  JACHESSH-BR - 5 . ‘

LA e Bow 227 Blchbors

of HowteH, Shervood- , State of Oregon > has made proof
1o the satisfaction of the STATE .ENGINEER of Oregon, of a _right to the use o -tge waters of
an unnamed ?Lmam and reservoir constructéd under pplication Mo. R-23694, FPermit

Yo, R. o ! _

aotrigug?zo Oof Tualatin River ‘ SR - for the purpose of
irrigation .- fo = :

under Permit No. 19431 — of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters

has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from April 5, 1949

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes

_-aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.62 cubic foot per second : :

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Lot 2 (NWiSEZ), Lot 7 (NE{SEL), Section 33,
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, WM,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its eguivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2% acre feet per acre for each

acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage from reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-1030,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

11.C acres in Lot 7 (NE:SEL)
39.3 acres in Lot 2 (NwiSE:)
Section 33
Tosmship 1 South, Range 2 VWest, W.M

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this 20th day of November » 1957 .

LA TS TRTTETACS l_i;state Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 16 ,page 23313,

R
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